

No. 22-16993

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK CALHOUN, ET AL., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California
(Case No. 20-cv-5146) (District Judge Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

February 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT RECOVER FOR CONDUCT TO WHICH THEY KNOWINGLY CONSENTED	7
II. ALLOWING LIABILITY FOR UNAMBIGUOUS PRIVACY DISCLOSURES WOULD INVITE OVERDISCLOSURE AND UNDERMINE INFORMED CONSENT	12
III. PLAINTIFFS' APPROACH TO PRIVACY LIABILITY WOULD CREATE UNCERTAINTY AND STIFLE INNOVATION	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	16
<i>Churchill v. Bauman</i> , 82 P. 979 (Cal. App. 1892)	9
<i>Cotton v. Buckeye Gas Prods. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Patel</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 1234 (1997).....	9
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	14
<i>Hernandez v. Hillside, Inc.</i> , 211 P.3d 1063 (Cal. App. 2009)	10
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 865 P.2d 623 (Cal. 1994)	9, 10, 11
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 2010 WL 3156548 (7th Cir. Aug. 11, 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 745 F. App’x 8 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	16
<i>TBG Ins. Servs. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 443 (2002).....	9
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Statute

Cal. Civ. Code § 3515 (1872) 5, 9

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 75056 (Dec. 29, 2003) 14

71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) 14

Randy E. Barnett, *Consenting to Form Contracts*, 71 Fordham
L. Rev. 627 (2002) 10

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 8

Mark Brennan, *Ill-Suited: Private Rights of Action and Privacy
Claims* (Institute for Legal Reform, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/6BXT-E7MD> 17

C.J.S., Right of Privacy (1978) 8

Federal Trade Commission, Yan Lau, *A Brief Primer on the
Economics of Targeted Advertising* (Jan. 2020),
<https://perma.cc/G8F5-NRU6> 18

Geoffrey A. Fowler, *I tried to read all my app privacy policies. It
was 1 million words*, Wash. Post, May 31, 2022,
<https://perma.cc/NP8T-3HRS> 12

Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, *Capitalism in America: A
History* (2018) 15

Peter W. Huber, *Liability: The Legal Revolution and Its
Consequences* (1988) 16

Heida M. Hurd, *The Moral Magic of Consent*, 2 Legal
Theory 121 (1996) 8

Terence Ingman, *A History of the Defence of Volenti Non Fit
Injuria*, 26 Jurid. Rev. 1 (1981) 7

Donald C. Langevoort, *Toward More Effective Risk Disclosure for
Technology-Enhanced Investing*, 75 Wash. U. L.Q. 753 (1997) 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Howard Latin, “ <i>Good’ Warnings, Bad Products, and Cognitive Limitations</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 1193 (1994).....	13
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	16
Troy A. Paredes, <i>Blinded by the Light: Information Overload and its Consequences for Securities Regulation</i> , 81 Wash. U.L.Q. 417 (2003)	12, 13
William Prosser, <i>Prosser on Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § (1979)	8, 10
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 12 cmt. c (Am. Law Inst., Tentative Draft No. 4, 2019)	8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Informing America: Risk, Disclosure, and the First Amendment</i> , 20 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 653 (1993).....	13
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>How Big Is the Digital Economy?</i> (Dec. 6, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/2ej5pav2	17
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Individual Rationality, Hazard Warnings, and the Foundations of Tort Law</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 625 (1996)	12
